

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

| | | |
|---------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| JOHN DOE, | : | |
| | : | |
| <i>Plaintiff,</i> | : | Case No. 3:24-cv-254 |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Chief Judge Campbell |
| | : | Magistrate Judge Frensley |
| | : | |
| PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING | : | |
| OVERSIGHT BOARD, et al., | : | |
| | : | |
| <i>Defendants.</i> | : | |

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

Russell G. Ryan (*pro hac vice*)
Casey Norman (*pro hac vice*)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
4250 N. Fairfax Dr., Suite 300
Arlington, VA -22203
(202) 869-5210
russ.ryan@ncla.legal

Thomas K. Potter, III (TN Bar No. 024857)
BURR & FORMAN LLP
222 Second Avenue South
Suite 2000
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 724-3231
tpotter@burr.com

Counsel for Plaintiff John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT FACTS | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANTS | 5 |
| II. VENUE IS PROPER IN THIS DISTRICT AND TRANSFER WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE | 7 |
| III. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE, INCLUDING PLAINTIFF’S JURY TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS (CLAIMS 5 AND 6). | 13 |
| IV. PLAINTIFF STATES A VALID TAXING-CLAUSE VIOLATION CLAIM (CLAIM 7) | 19 |
| V. THE BOARD’S OTHER NON-JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT | 21 |
| A. Plaintiff Need Not “Exhaust” the Board’s Internal Processes | 21 |
| B. Plaintiff Does Not Lack a Cause of Action | 23 |
| C. The Individual Defendants Are Properly Sued in Their Official Capacities | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... | passim |
| <i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Svcs. Ass’n</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) | 21 |
| <i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 21 |
| <i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 48 F.4th 607 (5th Cir. 2022) | 10 |
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. 3:16-cv-0856, 2017 WL 4864850 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 26, 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dowling v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 608 (6th Cir. 1984) | 8 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 21 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , 828 F. 3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Perdue</i> , No. 20-cv-01395, 2024 WL 736729 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2024)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Chamber of Com. of U.S.A.</i> , 105 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2024) | 12, 13 |
| <i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th, 502 (5th Cir. 2024) | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.</i> , 100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024) | 13 |
| <i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005) | 6 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 85 F.4th 429 (6th Cir. 2023) | 6 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Maples v. United States</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00912, 2018 WL 943213 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 16, 2018) | 8 |
| <i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Nollner v. S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-01065, 2014 WL 3749522 (M.D. Tenn. July 30, 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>Sacklow v. Saks Inc.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 870 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Schneider v. Hardesty</i> , 669 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2012) | 5, 6 |
| <i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... | 16, 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Kyphon, Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 954 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Spiers v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res (In re Jenny Lynn Mining Co.)</i> , 477 U.S. 905 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Spiers v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res (In re Jenny Lynn Mining Co.)</i> , 780 F.2d 585 (6th Cir. 1986) | 20 |
| <i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. River Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1103 (6th Cir. 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Wright v. McClain</i> , 835 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1987) | 20 |
| <i>Zions First Nat'l Bank v. Moto Diesel Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 629 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... | 13, 18, 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7201..... | 2 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 7211..... | 2, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7214..... | 6 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7217..... | 14 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78y..... | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 13, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1391..... | 7, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607..... | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Hans Bader and John Berlau, <i>The Public Company Accounting Oversight Board: An Unconstitutional Assault on Government Accountability</i> , Competitive Enterprise Institute Issue Analysis (Oct. 4, 2005) . | 19 |
| <i>In re Farhang</i> , SEC Rel. No. 34-83494 (June 21, 2018) | 17 |
| PCAOB 2023 Annual Report..... | 21 |
| PCAOB Rulemaking: <i>Notice of Filing of Proposed Rule on Funding</i> , SEC Release No. 34-48075 (June 23, 2003). | 20 |
| Peter J. Wallison, <i>Rein in the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , American Enterprise Institute Financial Services Outlook (Feb. 2005) | 20 |
| SEC Commissioner Hester M. Peirce, <i>Statement on PCAOB’s Ballooning Budget</i> , SEC (Dec. 23, 2022) | 19 |
| SEC Commissioner Michael Piwowar, <i>Statement at Open Meeting on 2016 PCAOB Budget</i> , SEC (Mar. 14, 2016)..... | 19 |
| SEC Press Rel. 23-248, <i>SEC Approves 2024 PCAOB Budget and Accounting Support Fee</i> , SEC (Dec. 13, 2023)..... | 20 |
| U.S. Dist. Cts.–National Judicial Caseload Profile (2023)..... | 11 |
